

## **EVENT PERMIT**



Ordinance 17-08

## 2019 SWFL FALL NATIONALS CAR SHOW

PERMIT NUMBER: TMP2019-00308

Date(s) of Event: DECEMBER 7, 2019 FROM 9:00AM UNTIL 4:00PM

Property Owner:

NESV FLORIDA REAL ESTATE LLC

Applicant:

WAYNE WILMOTH

239-272-1895

Description:

CAR SHOW EVENT WITH FOOD, PRODUCT AND OTHER VENDORS ON

DECEMBER 7, 2019 FROM 9:00AM UNTIL 4:00PM

Location of event: 11400 FENWAY SOUTH DR, FORT MYERS, FL 33913

JETBLUE PARK

Will the event be attended by 1000 or more people? Yes

Will the event be held on County Owned Property? Yes

Will there be alcohol consumed or sold at the event?

No

Will a bond be posted for this event?

No

#### Permit Conditions:

- \* Applicant must meet all event application requirements, including requirements of the sign-off agencies.
- \* The premises is to be left in the same condition as it was prior to the event.
- \* The permit is to be readily available for inspection during the entire event.
- \* If this approval includes the sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages, no alcoholic beverages may be consumed 1 1/2 hours prior to the conclusion of the event and vacating the facility/property.

Board of County Commissioners Lee County, Florida

County Manager

Date

ftmpprmt\_specialevent.rpt



# **Event Application**

Special Event

Use of County Property Alcohol within Lee County Facilities

Film, Video & Photography



## **Event Application**

Check the appropriate box(es) below:

X	SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT
	USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT
Г	PERMIT TO SELL AND CONSUME ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES
	FILM PERMIT

Section I - GENERAL INFORMATION (All Permit Types)								
Title of Event / Name of Production	2019 SWFL Fall Nationals Car Show							
Date(s) of Event / Production:	December 7, 2019							
Location(s) of Event:  Jet Blue Park 11500 Femway South Sr Fort Myers, FL 33913								
Name of Applicant: Wayne Wilmoth								
Applicant Address:	5121 Coldstream Ln Naples, FL 34104							
Applicant Phone Number:	239-272-1895							
Contact Person: (If different from applicant)								
Contact Phone Number: (If different from applicant)								
Email Address:	waynewilmoth@comcast.net							
Estimated Attendance:	1,000							
<b>Event Description:</b> Include each activity, when activities take place, etc.	Food trucks and food trailers for public to eat lunch/dinner  Car Show event							
Hours of Operation:	Ham 7pm 9AM-4PM							
STRAP # of Parcel:	#24-45-25-02-00001.0000, #24-45-25-02-00002.0000, #24-45-25-02-00003.0000, #24-45-25-02-00004-0000 #24-45-25-02-00005							
Owner of Premises*:	Boston Red Sox - jet Blue Park							

<sup>\*</sup>Notarized statement from the property owner specifically consenting to the proposed use required.



## Fill out the following questions for allpermit types:

What is the Zoning Classification of the	premises? 🔏	
Are any temporary structures to be insta	alled for the event? Tyes 🔀 No	Туре:
Do you have the appropriate permits fo	r the temporary structures?	Yes No
indentified, including all parking areas.	ty Property' permit, submit a site plan wit	
	Boston red Sox - American Specialty Insurar	
Note: Certificate of Insurance must be submitte	d at time of application	
Surety Company Bonding this Event (Na	ame and Address):	
Will Vehicles be Used as Part of This Event?	Will Food be Available at this Event?	Will Alcoholic Beverages be served/consumed at this Event?
	▼ Yes	☐ Yes
If yes, automobile coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.	If yes, products liability coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.	If yes, liquor liability coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.
Name & Address of Organization Providing Food:  Je	t Blue Park - various food truck food co	
Type of Food being Served: Ball park, A	ll types	
Section II - USE OF COUNTY P	ROPERTY PERMIT	
Organization Sponsoring the Event:		
Fill out this portion for applications for	Solicitation in the County Rights-of-Way	<b>/</b> :
Name of Charity:		
Address of Charity:		
Phone Number:		
Non-profit certificate/registration num	nber:	
(Proof of registration with the Dept. of Agriculture &	Consumer Services §496.405 or proof the organization	is exempt from this requirement. §316.2045)
Section III - SALE/CONSUMPT	ION OF ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES P	ERMIT
Is alcohol being sold/consumed on Cou	nty Property?  Only non-profit organizations can sell alcohol on County	├─ Yes
Non-profit certificate/registration num (Required if alcohol is to be SOLD at the event)		
	Division of Alcoholic Reverages and Tohacco may	also be required: please call (239) 344-0885 for

Please note: A permit from the State of Florida Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco may also be required; please call (239) 344-0885 for further details

#### **Applicant Agreement - Signature Required**



#### **SECTION V - AGREEMENT**

Date

The Applicant agrees that Lee County can, at its sole discretion, terminate and cancel its permit to use Lee County property at any time without prejudice. Applicant further agrees to waive, release, save and hold harmless Lee County from any and all claims, demands or cause of actions based upon Lee County's cancellation or termination of said permit.

The Applicant agrees that the Lee County permit does not provide Applicant with any property rights in the County property in question or in the permit itself.



#### LEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 14750 SIX MILE CYPRESS PARKWAY FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33912 (239) 477-1199

Check the approprie	ate box(es) below:	
	'ENT PERMIT	
* *	UNTY PROPERTY PERMIT	
•	SELL AND CONSUME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES	
FILM PERM		
§ 11Liter 1 hot (14)		
AFTER REVIEWING THE	APPLICATION, PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZA	TIOI
	LICANT TO COMPLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.	
Parking:	Parking in authorized areas only.	
	2 for traffic control at West gate.	
Deputies (How Many?):	2 to traine control at west gate.	
Fee for Services:	\$58/hr per deputy + \$15 vehicle fee each	
Capaial Arrangements.	None	
Special Arrangements:		
	Print Name: Lt. S. Brady	
	Signature: Hother Mady	
	Title: Special Events, Permits and Details	
	Date: /0-/-/9	



#### FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Fire Department serving the area where the event is to be held signs this form.

Please see User's Guide for contact information and Fire District Map.

Check the appropriate box(es) below:

SPECIAL EV	/ENT PERMIT			
USE OF CO	UNTY PROPERTY	PERMIT		
FILM PERN	<b>NIT</b>			
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPL			LOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS VENT.	YOUR ORGANIZATION
Fire Guards (How Many?)	N/A			
Fee for Services:	N/A			
Flammable Vegetation:	MAINTAIN CLEARAN	NCE OF 10' MINIMUM A	ROUND ALL TENTS/STRUCTURES	
First Aid Equipment:	CALL 911 IF NECESS	ARY		
Fire Extinguishing:	FOOD VENDORS TO COMPLIANT.	HAVE APPROPRIATE EX	TINGUISHER ON SITE AND FOOD TI	RUCKS MUST BE NFPA 96
Special Arrangements:	VENDORS MUST BE	SET UP AND READY FO	TO COORDINATE INSPECTION ON R INSPECTION NO LATER THAN 10:3 D TO PARTICIPATE IN THE EVENT.	
	Print Name:	Nate Burley		
	Signature:	Nate Burley	Digitally signed by Nate Burley Date: 2019.10.01 10:32:13 -04'00'	-
	Title:	Division Chief - Fire &	Life Safety	-
	Date:	October 1, 2019	-	_



# EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES / PUBLIC SAFETY 2000 Main St., Suite #100 FORT MYERS, FL 33901 (239) 533-3911

Che	ck the	appropriate	box	(es)	bei	low:
-----	--------	-------------	-----	------	-----	------

SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT

FILM PERMIT

□ USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT

		ASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Treatment Facilities:	None necessary.	
Medical Personnel:	None necessary.	
Medical Supplies / Equipment:	None necessary.	
Safety Requirements:	No additional precau	itions necessary.
Fee for Services	Not applicable.	
Special Arrangements:	Please call 911 in the 239 533-3911.	event of an emergency. To arrange special event coverage, contact our office at
	Print Name:	Douglas B. Higgins
	Signature:	Douglas B. Higgins  Douglas B. Higgins of by Douglas B. Higgins  De ca-douglas B. Higgins of the County Finder Service, Law Count
	Title:	Division Chief
	Date:	October 04, 2019



#### DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 1500 MONROE STREET FORT MYERS,FL33901 (239) 533-8580

Check the appropri	ate box(es) bel	ow:
SPECIAL EV	ENT PERMIT	
*	UNTY PROPERTY	
PERMIT TO	SELL AND CONS	UME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES
FILM PERM	IIT	
		PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION PLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Parking:	Park in designated	areas. No event parking on or within Lee County maintained road rights-of-way.
Ingress and Egress:	Use all established	means of ingress and egress.
Special Arrangements:	use Lee County Sh	neriff's Office for assistance with traffic control as needed.
	Print Name:	Bryan Miller
	Signature:	Bryan D. Miller  Digitally signed by Bryan D. Miller Date: 2019.10.01 08:56:29 -04'00'
	Title:	Senior Project Manager
	Date:	October 1, 2019

# 2019 SWFL Fall Nationals Car Show-Dec. 7, 2019- Jetblue

#### Lee County Event Permit Application

#### LEE COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION 3410 PALM BEACH BOULEVARD FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33916 (239) 533-7275

		(239) 533-7275
Check the approprio	ite box(es) bei	low:
W. T	JNTY PROPERTY SELL AND CONS	PERMIT UME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES
		PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION PLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Illumination:	All illumination mu	ist follow county ordinances and FAA regulations.
		ust ensure that parking is restricted to designated areas and ensure that driveways ain accessible for emergency vehicles.
Special Arrangements:	Must coordinate ev	vent with both the Red Sox staff and the on-site Parks and Recreation staff.
	Print Name: Signature:	Kimberly Garrett Kimberly Lhsroft
	Title:	Administrative Manager
	Date:	September 26, 2019



# LEE COUNTY RISK MANAGEMENT COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 4<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR 2115 SECOND STREET FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33901 (239) 533-2221

Check the appropriat	e box(es) bel	ow:	
SPECIAL EVE	NT PERMIT		
USE OF COU	NTY PROPERTY	PERMIT	
PERMIT TO S	ELL AND CONSU	JME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES	
FILM PERMIT	-		
		LEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION IN THEIR EVENT.	AC
Insurance Requirements:	occurrence to pro	eral liability insurance with minimum limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per otect against bodily injury and/or property damage relative to applicants use of event within Lee County.	
Special Arrangements:	A Certificate of In Board of County additional insure Subject to proof		n
	Print Name: Signature: Title:	Mike Figueroa  Mike Figueroa  Risk Program Manager	
	Date:	September 30, 2019	



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/20/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjet this certificate does not confer right:							require an endorsement	. A si	atement on	
PRODUCER	cert	incate noider in neu or si	CONTACT							
		l		NAME:						
American Specialty Insurance & Risk Se		inc.		PHONE         FAX           (A/C, No, Ext):         (A/C, No):						
dba A S Insurance & Risk Services Ager	су			ADDRE	ADDRESS:				Τ	
7609 W. Jefferson Blvd., Suite 100							RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
Fort Wayne						surance Comp	pany		11150	
INSURED					RB:					
Office of the Commissioner of Baseball -	ents			INSURE	RC:					
245 Park Avenue, 34th Floor				INSURE	RD:					
INSURER E :										
New York	١	IY 10	0167	INSURE	RF:					
COVERAGES CI	RTIFI	CATE	NUMBER: 1001711511				REVISION NUMBER:			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.										
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S		
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,0	000,000	
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,0	000,000	
							MED EXP (Any one person)	s Ex	cluded	
l A	-   Y		SSCGL0002002		02/01/2019	02/01/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,0	000,000	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	-   '		00002002002				GENERAL AGGREGATE	<u> </u>	000,000	
PRO.							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	<u> </u>	000,000	
POLICY JECT LOC  OTHER: EVENT							PRODUCTS - COMPTOP AGG	\$ 2,0		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
							(Ea accident)  BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED										
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$		
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$		
								\$		
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MA	DE						AGGREGATE	\$		
DED RETENTION \$								\$		
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	_ N/F	`					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$		
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEI - Set up and tear down dates are included				ıle, may b	e attached if mor	e space is requir	ed)			
- The Certificate Holder is only an Addition					m the neglige	nt acts or omi	ssions of the Tenant User	but or	nly with	
respect to CAR SHOW (ROADHOUSE I	ROMO	OITC	NS LLC) on December 07,	2019.						
CERTIFICATE LIQUES				CAN	CELLATION					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	ortnoro	hin: N	low England Sports	LANG	SELLATION					
Boston Red Sox Baseball Club Limited P Ventures LLC; N.E.S.V. I, LLC; N.E.S.V. Board of County Commissioners and NE	I, LLC	N.E.	S.V. IV, LLC; Lee County	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
				AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE	~ L			
							Drew Sund			



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/20/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

th	is certificate does not confer rights t	o the	certi	ificate holder in lieu of su						
	DUCER				CONTACT NAME:					
Am	erican Specialty Insurance & Risk Servi	ces, l	nc.		PHONE FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):					
dba	A S Insurance & Risk Services Agency	1			E-MAIL ADDRES	SS:				
760	9 W. Jefferson Blvd., Suite 100								NAIC#	
For	t Wayne			IN 46804	INSURE	RA: Arch Ins	surance Comp	pany		11150
INSU	RED				INSURE	RB:				
Offic	Office of the Commissioner of Baseball - Events					RC:				
245	Park Avenue, 34th Floor				INSURE	RD:				
					INSURE	RE:				
New	York	N	Y 10	)167	INSURE	RF:				
CO	/ERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: 1001711510				REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PE INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.						WHICH THIS				
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	11,00	****						1,00	00,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	1,00	00,000
									Exc	luded
Α		N		SSCGL0002002		02/01/2019	02/01/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	1,00	00,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							OEITEI OTEI TOOTTE OTT		00,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	3,00	00,000
	X OTHER: EVENT								\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								5	\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE S	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE S	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$								\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory in NH)  If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT S	\$	
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC et up and tear down dates are included				le, may b	e attached if mor	e space is require	ed)		
- TI	ne Certificate Holder (Tenant User) is a	Nam	ed Ins	sured, but only with respec	t to CA	R SHOW on [	December 07,	2019.		
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	CELLATION				
RO	ADHOUSE PROMOTIONS LLC									
					THE	EXPIRATION	N DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA EREOF, NOTICE WILL BI Y PROVISIONS.		
512	I COLDSTREAM LANE				AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE	~ L		
NAF	NAPLES FL 34104					Drew Sunt				



1903 1912 1915 1916 1918 2004 2007 2013 2018

September 9th, 2019

To Whom It May Concern:

The Boston Red Sox and NESV Florida Real Estate hereby grant RP Charities INC. with a place of business at 5121 Coldstream Lane Naples, FL 34104 permission to access land owned by NESV Florida Real Estate and surrounding parking lots located at 11500 Fenway South Drive for the dates of December 7th 2019 Event. Set up 8th and take down December 3rd 2019. For a Car Show event. The times for each day are as followed:

December 6th 2019 - Set-Up 7:00 am to 7:00 pm. December 7th 2019 - Event 9:00 am to 4:00 pm. December 8th 2019 - Load out 7:00 am to 7:00 pm.

The parcels of land used for the fair have the following strap numbers:

- #24-45-25-02-00001.0000
- #24-45-25-02-00002.0000
- #24-45-25-02-00003.0000
- #24-45-25-02-00004.0000
- #24-45-25-02-00005,0000

Please let us know if there is any additional information needed.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jay Fandel

Senior Manager of Florida Ballpark Operations

Boston Red Sox | JetBlue Park

11500 Fenway South Drive | Fort Myers, FL | 33913 Phone: 239-226-4734 | Cell: 239-989-7477

Fax: 239-226-4767

Email: jfandel@redsox.com

County of Lee Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this 9 day of September, 20 19 By Jay Alfred fandel Personally known \_\_\_ OR produced identification \_\_\_\_\_\_ Type of identification produced F534421604710 line Lood man Notary Name Here, Notary F My Commission Expires

**AMY GOODMAN** NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 18, 2022 COMMISSION NO. GG 269492

